significantly since initial recognition and the Company considers the financial instruments to
be low credit risk.

In Management's view, customer risk has not changed significantly compared to previous
periods.

APPENINN HOLDING PLC.

31 DECEMBER 2023
STANDALONE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   54

41.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as exchange rates, interest rates and
the prices of investments in mutual funds, will affect the Company's results or the value of its
investments in financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage
and control exposures to market risk within acceptable limits while optimising profit.

41.4 Foreign exchange risk

The Company has determined that its results are materially dependent on one key variable of
a financial nature, the foreign exchange risk, and has performed sensitivity analyses for this
key variable.

The exchange rate risk is particularly relevant in the fair valuation of the Income producing
investment properties, as the valuation is based on EUR, and therefore the EUR property value
is used in the analysis of the currency risk:

Rate type 2023.12.31 Change in EUR Change % 2022.12.31

Closing 382,78 -17,47 -4,36% 400,25
Average 381,95 -9,38 -2,40% 391,33
Closing and Average difference 0,83 -8,09 -90,70% 8,92

Exchange rate changes Exchange rate Change in EUR Pooling NON EUR
position Statement

of financial
position value EUR

Calculated impact
EUR

-1% 378,9522 -3,8278  (138.475)
-0,50% 380,8661 -1,9139  (68.889)
31.12.2023 Hungarian Central
Bank

382,78  13.708.989

+0,5% 384,6939 1,9139  68.204
+1% 386,6078 3,8278  135.733

41.5 Business risk

The Company sets consistent, predictable and competitive rental rates for its tenants. Current
rental rates are in line with the environment and quality of the properties. However, given the
current global economic environment and the supply and demand conditions in the Budapest
office market, there is no certainty that current rental rates and conditions will be sustainable
in the future. The Company is insured for its leased assets. Business risk factors related to the
war in Ukraine are discussed in Note 48.

APPENINN HOLDING PLC.

31 DECEMBER 2023